
 

  
 
 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 .

Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
OPEN AGENDA 

  
1 APOLOGIES    
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 

  
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 

  
4 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOURS ISSUE   (Pages 13 - 34) 
 
5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2026/27 - FIRST DRAFT 

SAVINGS PLANS   
(Pages 35 - 60) 

 
6 DRAFT HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2026-30   (Pages 61 - 90) 
 
7 NEWCASTLE TOWN DEAL UPDATE   (Pages 91 - 100) 
 
8 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND 

QUARTER 2025-26   
(Pages 101 - 136) 

 
9 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 137 - 142) 
 
10 URGENT BUSINESS    
 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
  

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 2nd December, 2025 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 
 



 

  

11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 

mover of any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any 
formal public meeting of Cabinet to speak. 

 
(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak 

at such meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  
 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) 
[...]

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Cabinet - 04/11/25 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 4th November, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Fear 
 

Skelding 
Hutchison 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Heesom 
 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 14th October 

2025 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Leader introduced the update report on the problematic odours associated with 
Walleys Quarry landfill in Silverdale. The item had been on the Cabinet agenda for 
several years and while the site was now closed efforts were to be sustained to 
enable its full restoration including long term financial support. 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report advising that the temporary works 
undertaken by the Environment Agency were holding up and a political coordination 
group involving the Government and other agencies was to meet up shortly for the 
first time, with the Council playing a critical role.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4258&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cs5QkuyZYdk&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Cabinet - 04/11/25 

  
2 

The Leader welcomed the fact that the odours were under control despite weather 
conditions similar to that of the previous year. High levels of emissions were recorded 
then, eventually leading to the closure of the site.  
 
The Environment Agency was currently using the bond money from the previous 
operator to maintain the situation in its current state. A decision was to be made on a 
way forward to restore and cap the site, which required government intervention.  
 
It was noted that there still hadn’t been any public inquiry despite a formal request 
having been put forward by the Council. The Leader would be pressing for a 
stakeholder meeting led by the Environment Agency.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning expressed being pleased with the figures, 
meanwhile supporting the Leader’s statement in relation to the necessity for a public 
inquiry and for the government to take responsibility for the financial aspects of the 
works required rather than local taxes being raised. 
 
The Deputy Leader reiterated his colleagues concerns about what would happen 
when the bond money would run out. 
 
The Leader concluded by thanking officers for their hard work and advising members 
that he would continue to report to Cabinet about his meetings with the various 
agencies involved along with pushing for an allocation of funding for the restoration 
and capping of the site. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION AND DEVOLUTION UPDATE  
 
The Leader presented the report on the work undertaken by the Council in 
developing options for a final submission to the Government in the context of the 
forced local government reorganisation. The proposal followed the release of the 
English Devolution White Paper in December 2024 and outlined a model of 
devolution growth framework for Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. 
 
Th
[...]
 Repair and Refurbishment to Domino Commercial Interiors 
Ltd. 
 
(iv) That it be noted that the above works will be followed by the 
installation of pool covers which will reduce the water heating 
requirements supporting the Council’s Sustainability programme.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. VEHICLE FLEET AND MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced the report on the 
procurement of up to 10 Refuse Collection Vehicles (RCV’s) and 8 Food waste 

Page 9

https://youtu.be/cs5QkuyZYdk?t=1860
https://youtu.be/cs5QkuyZYdk?t=2163


  
Cabinet - 04/11/25 

  
6 

vehicles either through direct purchase with separate in-house maintenance, or via 
contract hire including maintenance. 
 
The Leader expressed his support to the project. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning congratulated the Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Environment for thinking ahead and shared his satisfaction at the fact 
there would not be any break in service. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the procurement of 18 vehicles to support the Council’s 

Recycling & Waste collection service including an option to procure on 
a contract hire basis with maintenance, be approved.   

 
(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Sustainable Environment be authorised to approve the 
award of contract for the supply of 18 vehicles following the 
procurement and evaluation process having confirmed a best value 
approach. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader presented the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it was likely that 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 1
[...]
month 

MMF Galingale 
View 

1.8 1.5 Awaiting data 
 

MMF Maries 
Way 

4.26 
(29/09/25 09:20) 

3.55 
(20/10/25 09:00) 

Awaiting data 
 

MMF Silverdale 
Pumping Station 

   

KPI 7 H2S PEAK 
LEVEL 

Level 
measured 
over a 5-
minute 
period  
Date & Time 

µg/m3 

MMF Galingale 
View 

5.44 
(12/09/25 06:10) 

4.54 
(22/10/25 01:40) 

Awaiting data 
 

KPI 8  OFFICER 
ASSESSMENTS  

Odour 
Rating - 
Officer 
odour 
assessment 
(5 minute) 

Max Intensity 
Rating  

 No 5-minute assessments 
undertaken 

No 5-minute assessments 
undertaken 

 

No 5-minute assessments 
undertaken 

 

  

P
age 34



  

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
02 December 2025 

 
 
 
Report Title: Revenue and Capital Budget 2026/27 – First Draft Savings Plans 
 
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report     Key Decision Yes ☒    No ☐ 
 
To present the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy including the first draft savings 
proposals being considered to balance the 2026/27 revenue budget and the proposed capital 
programme for 2026/27 to 2028/29.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the first draft savings proposals as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B to the 

report. 
 

2. Notes the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap (Appendix C). 
 
3. Notes the commencement date of the Budget Consultation period as mid-November to 

mid-December 2025. 
 

4. Refers the first draft savings proposals to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee for their views (Appendix A and Appendix B). 
 

5. Refers the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix D) to the 
Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their views. 

 
6. Approves the Mid-Year Capital Estimates for 2025/26. 
 
7. No
[...]
 receipt of the same value plus capitalised interest in 2030/31.  

 
2.15 A mid-year review of the Capital Programme for 2025/26 has been undertaken in 

order to identify any projects that may need to be re-profiled from 2025/26 into future 
years. The revised Capital Programme for 2025/26 totalling £35.635m can be seen 
at Appendix B. 

 
2.16  The table below sets out the key dates of the events to take place before the budget 

for 2026/27 is finally approved: 
 

Event Committee Date 
Budget consultation Mid November to mid December 
Scrutiny of first draft savings proposals FAPSC 4 December 2025 
Approval of final MTFS & consideration 
of draft budget proposals 

Cabinet 13 January 2026 

Scrutiny of draft budget proposals FAPSC 15 January 2026 
Final budget proposals recommended 
for approval by Full Council 

Cabinet 3 February 2026 

Full Council to approve budget Full Council 11 February 2026 
 
3. 

 
Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That Cabinet notes the first draft savings proposals as set out in Appendix A and 
Appendix B to the report. 

 
3.2 That Cabinet notes the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) funding gap 

(Appendix C). 
 
3.3 To note the commencement date of the Budget Consultation period as mid November 

to mid December 2025. 
 

3.4 That Cabinet refer the first draft savings proposals to the Finance, Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee for their views (Appendix A and Appendix B). 

 
3.5 That Cabinet refer the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Appendix 

D) to the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their views. 
 
3.6 That Cabinet approve the Mid-Year Capital Estimates for 2025/26. 
 

4. Reasons 
 

Page 38



  

  

4.1 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget by February 2026. Best 
practice is for financial planning to take place over a 5 year period in the form of a 
Medium Term Financial Strategy that sets out how the Council plans to allocate 
resources to meet its obj
[...]
aft Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2026-2030 for an eight-week 
public consultation. 
 

2. Authorises the Service Director- Regulatory Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing to agree the final version for publication 
following the public consultation stage. 

 
Reasons 
 
The current housing strategy was adopted in 2021 and covered a four-year period. The strategy 
has been reviewed and refreshed as it was considered prudent for strategic objectives and 
priorities to be re-assessed and re-evaluated.  
 
It was deemed appropriate that the forthcoming Housing and Homelessness Strategy be based 
on a four-year period, as the Government intends to devolve local power and reshape the 
structures of local authorities by 2028.  
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The current Housing Strategy was adopted in 2021 with an associated four-year 
action plan. The Current Homelessness Strategy was adopted in 2020 with a five-
year action plan. The plans have been combined to create a focus on both aspects 
together.  
 

1.2 A strategy, as a process allows local authorities to take stock of current issues, 
establish objectives and priorities and plan accordingly. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



  

  
2 

1.3 Housing is integral and important to the lives of people. Local authorities are 
expected to regularly formulate and update housing strategies, as a way to develop 
the necessary framework on how it will engage and work with our many 
stakeholders and partners to deliver housing, homelessness and housing related 
services within its area. 

 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 Since 2020, there have been some significant changes to the UK economy, 
emerging from the pandemic. The UK has experienced a cost-of-living crisis with 
high inflation. Energy bills, food prices and housing costs have all increased. 
 

2.2 The Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2026-2030 will focus upon three housing 
priorities, which are thematic, cross cutting and acknow
[...]
munities that have lacked investment,
in particular other former mining communities that were subject to the
Housing Market Renewal Initiative

4. To work with Registered Providers, with a view of facilitating affordable
and accessible housing via grant funding

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
1. To work with Homes England to bring about Affordable Housing within
the Borough

2. To create a step-down housing pathway from Navigation House

3. To work collaboratively with our partners to focus on preventing rough
sleeping and homelessness.

4. To continue our partnership working to coordinate efforts and
resources

25
Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
2nd December 2025 

 
Report Title:   Newcastle Town Deal Update  
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:    One Council, People & Partnerships, and Finance, Town Centres and 

Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Crackley and Red Street, Bradwell, Holditch and Chesterton West,  

Wolstanton, May Bank, Cross Heath, Knutton, Silverdale, Thistleberry, 
Town, Clayton, Westlands, Keele, Westbury Park and Northwood 

 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes☒ No ☐ 
To update Cabinet on progress in delivering projects within the Newcastle Town Deal and to seek 
approval from Cabinet to progress legal agreements to enable delivery of the remaining Newcastle 
Town Deal projects yet to be awarded. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   
  

1. Notes the progress made with the schemes in Newcastle as part of the Newcastle 
Town Deal.  

 
2. Approves that the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One 
Council, People and Partnerships, progresses necessary legal agreements to 
enable continued delivery of projects.  

 
Reasons 
 
To update Cabinet on the strong progress made with all projects as part of the New
[...]
e with the schemes in Newcastle as part of the 

Newcastle Town Deal.  
 

2 Approves that the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, and Portfolio Holder for One 
Council, People and Partnerships, progresses legal agreements to enable 
continued delivery of projects.  

5. Reasons 
 

Page 97



  
 
 
 

  
8 

5.1  The Council as accountable body for the Town Deal Funds (Local Regeneration Fund) is 
responsible for ensuring progress with the projects set out in the Town Investment Plan and 
as agreed by Newcastle Town Deal Board. Maintaining a focus on delivery is essential to 
ensure that funding deadlines are met.  

 
 
6. Options Considered 
 
6.1   Options for project delivery within Newcastle Town Deal were considered as a part of 

developing the Newcastle Town Deal Town Investment Plan.  The actions set out in this 
Cabinet report are in line with those projects agreed in the Town Investment Plan and 
subsequent decisions by the Town Deal Board in pursuit of delivering Town Investment plan 
objectives.  

 
7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
7.1  The Local Government Act 2000 - powers to promote the economic, social and 

environmental wellbeing of the Borough. 
 
7.2   The Council will need to make sure that its commercial activities are legally and state aid 

compliant, including having regard to the Public Sector Duty within the Equality Act 2010, 
statutory guidance on local authority investments and The Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities. 
 

7.3  All commercial projects and investment opportunities will be examined to ensure that they 
are within the Council’s powers and legal implications will be identified on a case-by-case 
basis. 
 

 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
8.1     The development of these projects does not create any specific equality impacts. 

 
9.  Financial and Resource Implications 

 
9.1    The proposals concern expenditure of Town D
[...]
 travel options is a key feature of Newcastle Town Deal projects.  Works funded 
by Newcastle Town Deal will seek to be in line with a net zero future.  
 

13.  Key Decision Information 
 

13.1   This is a key decision due to the value of funding being granted to the Council and its 
multi-ward impact. 

 
14.  Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 

 
Cabinet Report – 18 October 2022 
Cabinet Report - 13 January 2021 
Cabinet Report - 9 September 2020 
Cabinet Report - 4 December 2019 

 
15.  List of Appendices 

 
15.1 None Page 99



  
 
 
 

  
10 

 
16.  Background Papers 

 
16.1  None 

 
 

Page 100



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET  

 
02 December 2025 

 
 
Report Title:   Financial and Performance Review Report – Second Quarter 

2025/26 
 
Submitted by: Corporate Leadership Team 
 
Portfolios:   One Council, People & Partnerships 
 Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 
 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review Report for 2025-26 (Quarter Two). 
Recommendation 
 
That (Cabinet):  
 

1. Note the contents of the attached report and appendices and continue to monitor 
and challenge the Council’s service and financial performance for this period. 

 
Reasons 
 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on a 
quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services and progress with delivery 
against our priorities, alongside related financial information on the organisation. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 

has performed during the quarter by presenting performance data and progress 
summaries set within a financial context. The report provides broad financial 
information (Appendix A) and also details service performance (Appendix B) for the 
period to the end of q
[...]
2026-30
	Appendix 1 Housing Strategy 2026-2030

	7 NEWCASTLE TOWN DEAL UPDATE
	8 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 2025-26
	Appendix A - Q2 Finance and Performance 2025-26
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 2 2025-26 v3

	9 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 02/12/25 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 2nd December, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Skelding 
Hutchison 
 

  
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Fear 
 
   

 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Turner Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Simone Harris Marketing and Communications 

Officer 
   
Also in attendance::Hammy the Elf     Portfolio Holder for Christmas 
 
 
The Leader welcomed Hammy the Elf who had been observing Council Services.  To 
date he had visited J2 and the Homelessness Hub. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 4 November, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOURS ISSUE  
 
The Leader introduced a report updating Cabinet on the latest position regarding the 
problematic odours associated with Walleys Quarry. 
 
A milestone had been reached this month – it being one year since the closure of the 
site. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4259&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/QL9RDBft3ls


  
Cabinet - 02/12/25 

  
2 

The Chief Executive referred to section 2 of the report.  Section 2.1 referred to 
complaint data and, as at today’s date, no complaints had been received by the 
Council or the Environment Agency (EA).  The past three months had also seen very 
few complaints compared to the same time last year. 
 
The report included an update from the EA which outlined their immediate actions to 
prevent serious pollution.   
 
Multi-agency meetings continued to take place and would continue to happen util, at 
least, early next year after which the multi-agency groups would assess the next 
phase/activity. 
 
The Leader stated that there had been media interest, marking the first anniversary 
of closure of the site.  The Leader had spoken to Radio Stoke and been on Midlands 
Today regarding the Council’s position that the local tax-payer should not fund the 
restoration of the site and that it should be funded by Government money.  In 
addition, there was still the call for a public inquiry, although there had been a further 
knock-back from the government minister. 
 
The Deputy Leader, referring to section 1.6.3 of the report, was disappointed that the 
local MP had not responded to two letters sent to him requesting assistance in this 
matter  and still calling for a public inquiry. 
 
The Leader stated that the local MP, although having not responded to the letters, 
had commented on Radio Stoke indicating that restoration was underway.  The Chief 
Executive was asked to confirm that the works that had taken place over the past 
twelve months were not restoration of the site  but actually works to enable it to 
remain an odour free site.  In addition, the MP had claimed that a public inquiry 
should take place after restoration of the site had been completed.  The Chief 
Executive was also asked to confirm the  length of time for restoration to take place 
which was believed to be up to twenty years. 
 
There was no government money to restore the site.  Over the past year, it had been 
the bond money – put aside by the previous company to keep the site going and not 
creating odours. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the last update received from the EA showed clearly 
that their work was to prevent serious pollution under their powers. 
 
It was believed that the bond had, or was about to expire and the EA were working 
on their resource plan under their powers to carry on the works. 
 
The restoration would be to the previous plan set out in the original planning 
permission and the process could take decades to complete.  This would be a key 
phase of the next multi-agency discussions – what the restoration would look like and 
how it would be funded. 
 
Regarding a public inquiry, the Chief Executive was of the view that an inquiry was 
not dependent upon the end outcome of the site but should focus on lessons to be 
learned in terms of preventative activity in the future. 
 
The Leader thanked Council officers for the work that was being put in – working with 
the EA to ensure that the preliminary works paid for through the bond, were carried 
out correctly. 
 



  
Cabinet - 02/12/25 

  
3 

Following last weeks Health, Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee, the 
Leader and the Chair of the Committee had again written to the local MP asking him 
to clarify his position.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the date here 
 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2026/27 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced a report 
presenting the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which included the 
first draft savings being considered to balance the 2026/27 revenue budget and the 
proposed capital programme for 2026/27 to 2028/29. 
 
The proposed savings and funding strategies, to address a £1.752m budget gap 
were outlined at paragraph 2.4 of the report.  The Portfolio Holder announced a 
below inflation increase in Council Tax of 1.99% which amounted to ten pence per 
week or less for 95% of households in the Borough. 
 
The identified savings would enable a continued contribution of £250,000 to the 
Borough Growth Fund which would continue to enable investment in the Council’s 
priorities including significant investment in boosting the sustainability of the 
environment within the Borough by supporting town centre development.  
 
The draft proposals would assist in formulating a financially robust budget for the 
council which would continue to ensure financial sustainability whilst also protecting 
the Council’s services. 
 
The Leader stated that again, the proposed savings were a result of a very rigorous 
Efficiency Board process – which, since they had been introduced in 2018 had saved 
over £10m.  The results showed that this Council could balance budgets and was a 
well run council which could keep Council Tax down. 
 
Councillor Hutchison welcomed the MTFS and stated that in his Portfolio 
(Sustainable Development), £10,000 efficiencies had been found in Bereavement 
Services; £8,000 in Neighbourhood Delivery; £293,000 in Recycling and Waste and 
£20,000 in Streetscene. 
 
Councillor Sweeney added that he had earlier learned that the number of Council’s 
that had had their accounts signed off and completed for last year was one in fifteen 
and Newcastle was one of those councils. 
 
The next stage for the revised MTFS would be to present it to the Finance, Assets 
and Performance Scrutiny Committee in January.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the first draft savings proposals as set out in 
Appendix  

A and Appendix B to the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
funding gap (Appendix C) be noted. 

 
(iii) That the commencement date of the Budget Consultation 

https://youtu.be/QL9RDBft3ls?t=112


  
Cabinet - 02/12/25 

  
4 

period as mid-November to mid-December 2025 be 
noted. 

 
(iv) That the first draft savings proposals be referred to the 

Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their 
views (Appendix A and Appendix B). 

 
(v) That the refreshed Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) (Appendix D) be referred to the Finance, Assets 
and Performance Scrutiny Committee for their views. 

 
(vi) That the Mid-Year Capital Estimates for 2025/26 be 

approved. 
 

(vii) That the proposed setting of Council Tax at 1.99 per cent 
for 2026/2027 be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. DRAFT HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2026-30  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing introduced a report 
seeking approval for the draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy 2026-2030 to be issued for public consultation prior to formal 
adoption in 2026. 
 
The Strategy would focus on three housing priorities which were outlined at 
paragraph 2.2 of the report  and their objectives were set out at paragraph 2.3. 
 
The consultation would enable key stakeholders and those affected by the strategy to 
make their  observations.   
 
The Strategy was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
The Leader stated that this was an important document and therefore appropriate to 
have an up to date Strategy taking into account changes that had taken place. 
 

Resolved: (i) That the Draft Housing and Homelessness Strategy 
2026-2030 for an eight-week public consultation, be 

approved. 
 

(ii) That the Service Director- Regulatory Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community 

Safety and Wellbeing be authorised to agree the final 
version for publication following the public consultation 

stage. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. NEWCASTLE TOWN DEAL UPDATE  
 

https://youtu.be/QL9RDBft3ls?t=738
https://youtu.be/QL9RDBft3ls?t=1134


  
Cabinet - 02/12/25 

  
5 

The Leader introduced a report updating Cabinet on the progress of delivering 
projects within the Newcastle Town Deal and seeking Cabinet approval to progress 
legal agreements to enable delivery of the remaining projects yet to be awarded. 
 
The key projects, taking place were as the reconstruction of Astley Place to 
residential, shopping and café area  and the Ryecroft redevelopment.  In addition, 
work was underway on the former Midway car park – being transformed into high 
quality residential accommodation   which had received significant backing from 
Homes England.  
 
The former Zanzibar site had now been unlocked for development by Aspire Housing 
– with enterprise units on there, owned by the Council. 
 
The Town Deal also covered other areas such as Knutton where there had been a 
residential development and enterprise centre extensions and enterprise village hub.   
The changing rooms on the Wammy were now also completed. 
 
The County Council had been delivering their sustainable travel scheme in the town 
centre with new pedestrian and cycle crossings and real time passenger information. 
 
There had also been roll out of the superfast broadband hubs. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented on the workmen carrying out the development on 
York Place who, on Remembrance Sunday, stopped work and paid their respects 
during the two minutes’ silence. Councillor Sweeney stated that all of the 
developments were starting to come together and it was really exciting. 
 

The Leader stated that real change was being delivered to the town centre 
through the Town Deal  and people could now see the schemes coming to 

fruition through new homes, jobs and opportunities.  
 

Resolved: (i) That the progress made with the schemes in Newcastle 
as part of the Newcastle Town Deal be noted.  

 
(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth, 
and Portfolio Holder for One Council, People and 

Partnerships, progress the necessary legal agreements 
to enable continued delivery of projects.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - SECOND QUARTER 
2025-26  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the Financial Performance report. At this point in time 
the Council was £69,000 underspent and was budgeted to be at around £19,000 at 
the end of the year.   
 
The Leader then went through the corporate performance indicators, asking portfolio 
holders to comment as required.  It was pleasing to see that 82% of the Council’s 
indicators were achieving their target. 
 
Priority 1: One Council delivering for Local People 

https://youtu.be/QL9RDBft3ls?t=1310


  
Cabinet - 02/12/25 

  
6 

 
There were a number of good targets in this section. 
 
The total number of digital transactions had come in below target but was not 
necessarily a bad thing. The Council’s new website  had online forms for which a 
drop in usage was expected at this time of year.  In addition, fewer clicks were 
required to get to the required areas. 
 
Priority 2: A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough 
 
These targets had all been met. 
 
Priority 3: Healthy, Active and Safe Communities 
 
On items collected that went to recycling and composting, the target was met and the 
dip was attributed to garden waste having gone down over a very dry summer. 
 
On the percentage of fly tipping incidents, where sufficient evidence gathered to 
formal enforcement -there had been 582 incidents in the Borough over the last six 
months.  The target was 1.5%  but it was slightly below at 1.37.   At an incident, 
every effort was made to go through the rubbish to gather evidence.  Eight fly tipping 
Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued. 
 
Regarding the Museum, visitor access continued to increase  and was receiving a 
steady stream of awards. 
 
J2 had steady and sustainable growth with membership now at 4,184. 
 
There had been fewer cases of anti-social behaviour than the same period in the 
previous financial year – possibly due to targeted training being delivered.  Work with 
Staffordshire Police continued to be built upon.   
 
The last rough sleeper count on 14 November had reduced to twelve from the 
previous count. Three had a Stoke connection, one with Staffordshire Moorlands and 
one unknown – six rough sleepers had a Newcastle connection.  The Homeless 
Outreach Team were picking the people up and working with them to get them into 
accommodation.  
 
 
 
Priority 4: Town Centres for All 
 
Car parking was going on an upward trend.  Around 30,000 tickets per month were 
needed to hit the targets and the last four months had achieved that. 
 
On town centre footfall, there had been some big events in the town centre bringing 
people into the town. 
 
Market stall occupancy was doing well with speciality markets doing very well.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the attached report and appendices and  

continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s service and financial 
performance for this period be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 

https://youtu.be/QL9RDBft3ls?t=1664


  
Cabinet - 02/12/25 

  
7 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Leader presented the Forward Plan 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business from Members, officers or Hammy the Elf. 
 

10. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.39 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/QL9RDBft3ls?t=2285

